MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

Снар. 267

ing the same to him at his last known residence or place of business or by publishing the same in some newspaper in the county of Hancock, state of Maine, at least five days before the time of such meeting.

Section 13. Said company is hereby further authorized to May lay plos under tide waters. locate, lay, and maintain its pipes and other necessary structures under and through the tide waters of Old Harbor and under and through any and all other tide waters in said town of Swan's Island.

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 267.

An Act to extend the rights, powers and privileges of the Barrows Falls Light and Power Company,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the Barrows Balls Light charter exand Power Company which were granted by chapter two hundred and sixty-three of the private and special laws of the year one thousand nine hundred and nine, are hereby extended for and during the period of two years from March twenty-fourth, nineteen hundred and eleven, and all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted by said act may and shall be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided in said act.

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 268.

An Act to appropriate moneys for the Expenditures of Government for the year, one thousand nine hundred and eleven.

Whereas, the appropriation of moneys for the maintenance of the several branches of the state government and its institutions is an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, now therefore.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from ment, the next for the state treasury, and also to provide in part for the necessary 1917 expenditures of government, for the current fiscal year one thousand nine hundred and eleven, the following sums are here-

Снар, 268

by appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twelve, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE.

For the protection of trees and shrubs, as provided by chapter ninety-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, twenty thousand dollars,

\$20,000 00

EASTERN MAINE INSANE HOSPITAL.

For Robie amusement fund, as provided by chapter forty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, seventy dollars,

70 00

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.

For insurance on state capitol, three thousand dollars.

3,000 00

For flag cases and bronze tablets, as provided by joint resolution of the legislature, dated January nineteenth, nineteen hundred and eleven, two thousand five hundred dollars,

2,500 00

MAINE INSANE HOSPITAL.

For Robie library fund, as provided by chapter forty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, seventy dollars,

70 00

PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS.

For the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, as provided by chapter one hundred eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, ten thousand nine hundred forty dollars,

10,940 00

PENOBSCOT INDIANS.

For the Penobscot tribe of Indians, as provided by chapter ninety-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, fourteen thousand seven hundred sixty-one dollars and twenty cents,

14,761 20

STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS.

For free high schools, as provided by chapter fifteen, sections sixty-two and sixty-four, revised statutes, as amended by chapters one hundred twelve and one hundred sixteen, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred eighteen thousand dollars \$118,000 oo

For superintendence of towns comprising school unions, as provided by chapter fifteen, sections forty-one to forty-five, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred twenty, one hundred twenty-two and one hundred fortysix, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, fifty thousand dollars,

50,000 00

SUPERINTENDENT OF BUBLIC BULIDINGS.

For window and door screens and for awnings, as provided by chapter two, section twenty-five, revised statutes, one thousand two hundred dollars.

1.200 00

For hydrants for sprinklers, as provided by chapter two, section twenty-five, revised statutes, three hundred dollars,

300 00

TREASURER OF STATE.

For reduction of public debt, as provided by chapter three hundred and eight, public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, two thousand dollars.

2,000 00

For school and mill fund tax due towns, as provided by chapters one hundred twenty-eight, and one hundred seventy-seven, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, one million five hundred and one thousand, four hundred and thirty-five dollars and fifty-six cents,

1,501,435 56

Amounting to the sum of one million seven hundred twenty-four thousand two hundred seventy-six dollars and seventy-six cents,

1,724,276 76

This act shall take effect when approved. Section 2.